
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

10.00 am FRIDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Economic and Community Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15th July 2016.  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

3.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/17.  
(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

4.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

5.  Corporate Improvement Objective- Prosperity for All (Regeneration 
and Employment)- Quarter 1 2016-17  (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
Report of the Head of Participation 
 

6.  Physical Activity and Sport Service (PASS) Service Report Card  
(Pages 33 - 46) 
 

7.  Pontardawe Arts Centre Report Card  (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

8.  Community Development Service Report Card & Update on 
Community Centres  (Pages 63 - 78) 
 



9.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members).   
 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

11.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

12.  To select appropriate private items from the Cabinet Board Agenda 
for pre-scrutiny (Cabinet Board Reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 9 September 2016 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.Llewelyn 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.B.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, C.P.Golding, A.Jenkins, M.Jones, 
D.Keogh, Mrs.M.A.Lewis, Ms.C.Morgans, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, S.Rahaman and A.Taylor 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 



 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 
relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 8 - 
 

150716 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  15 July 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, M.Jones, Ms.C.Morgans and 
S.Rahaman 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Brennan, S. Curran, Ms.L.Willis, C.Morris, 
W.John, P.Walker, O.Gavigan, N.Thomas and 
L.Beynon 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors S. Miller and A.J.Taylor  
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS 
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr. A. Llewellyn:  Private Joint Report of the Head of  
    Property and Regeneration and the Head  
    of Transformation re: Phase 2 Works at 
    YGG Ystalyfera as he is a Governor and a 
    parent at the school. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 3RD JUNE 2016. 
 

[...]
edicted up until this point. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.   
 
 

Page 6



- 10 - 
 

150716 

5. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
5.1 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2015-16- Quarter 4 

(Education.) 
 
 Members received information in relation to the Quarter 4 

Performance in Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning as 
contained within the circulated report. 

 
 The Committee noted the slight increase in the number of 

people using Public Libraries during the year which was 
attributed to the effort of the staff to attract audiences to the 
venues for activities and events.  

 
 The Committee further noted the decrease in the materials 

issued which could be attributed to a cut in the mobile library 
service by one vehicle and an amendment of the remaining 
mobile service from a two weekly to a three weekly schedule. 
Similarly there has been a decrease in reserved items supplied 
within 7 days which Members understood could be attributed to 
a 50% cut in the book-fund. 

 
 In relation to Sports and Leisure Centres there has been a 

decrease of visits to Local Authority centres and Members 
noted that this could be attributed to the transfer of two facilities 
to community groups. The opening of new Aberafan Leisure 
and Fitness Centre was discussed and Members looked 
forward to receiving performance data from Celtic Community 
Leisure in their next meeting; the Chair encouraged Members of 
the Committee to consider submitting questions and lines of 
inquiry in advance. 

 
 Members noted the significant increase in Stage 1 complaints 

compared to 14/15 which was mainly attributed to the ‘Super 
Hero’ day at Margam Park and noted the procedures that have 
been put in place to reduce the likelihood of a possible re-
occurrence.  

 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



- 11 - 
 

150716 

 
5.2 Quarterly Performance M
[...]
dation it was 
agreed that the report be noted. 

 
5.6 Property and Regeneration Business Plan 2016-17 
 
 The Committee received the operational business plan for 

2016-17 for Property and Regeneration for 2016-17 as 
contained within the circulated report. 

 
 Members heard detail about the unit’s performance against last 

year’s action plan and targets, the challenges and opportunities 
faced in the short and medium term and the actions and targets 
for the 12 months from April 2016 to March 2017.  

 
 Members were pleased to note that the days lost due to 

sickness absence was 6.1% for 15/16 which is below the 
Council average. 

 
 It was noted that 3 employees had left the team in the last year 

and exit interviews undertaken highlighted that this was due to 
job insecurity and salary; Officers explained that it is possible 
that more staff will seek alternative employment and explained 
the difficulty in recruiting suitable replacement staff on the 
salaries available.  

 
 Officers verbally updated the Committee on mandatory 

corporate measures to read: 
 
 CM03 % of revenue expenditure within budget was 99.13% for 

14/15 and 98.88% for 15/16.  
 
 CM07 % of staff performance appraisals to be completed during 

2016/17; Members were informed that this is a relatively new 
process and will be rolled out over the coming year.  

  
 The Committee praised the team for the completed actions and 

the priorities for the upcoming year.  
 

Page 11



- 15 - 
 

150716 

Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the 
proposals to be considered by Cabinet Board. 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
Resolved:  that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the 
following items of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 
 

7. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
 

The Committee scrutinised the following matters
[...]
able 22  300 

Corporate measure (CM01): 
a) Number of transactional services fully web 
enabled 
 
b) Number of transactional services partially 
web enabled 

  N/A  
See note 1  

 
 

N/A New 

 
 

P
age 40



 5 

  

P
age 41



 6 

 

  

Section 5:  
Financial Quadrant 2016-17: 

 

 
The following grants fund some of the service area: 
 
Local Authority Partnership Agreement t (Sport Wales) £471k 
Community Chest £85k 
Disability Sport Wales £21k 
National Exercise referral programme (Public Health Wales) £128k 
Let’s Walk Cymru £12k 
 

 

Measure 2014-15 
 Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
Actual  

(Full Year) 

2016-17 Qtr. 1 
 (projected to year 

end) 

Corporate Measure (CM02): % revenue expenditure within 
budget 
 
Revenue Budget  £ 
 

100% 100% 0% 
 

Corporate Measure (CM03): Amount of  FFP savings at risk  
 
 

None  

 

None 
 
 

None  

 

 

P
age 42



 7 

 

 
Section 6:  

Employee Quadrant 2016-17 
 
 

 
Note 1: In previous years the service area had an excellent sickness record, but during this period there were two cases of long 
term sick. These cases were dealt with via the sickness management procedure. 
 
Note 2: In addition to holding Performance Development Reviews. The service area annually holds a planning day to agree 
targets for the year; this offers the staff the opportunity to be completely engaged in the process. A monthly team meeting is held 
to continue the engagement through the year. 
 

 

Measure 
2015-16 Actual 

(Full Year) 
2015-16 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

2016-17 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

 
Corporate Measure (CM04): Average FTE (full time equivalent) working days lost due to sickness absence 
 

Service: Physical Activity and Sport Service.  
 
Total Service FTE days lost in the period 
 

10.5 
See Note 1 

  

Directorate: Education Leisure and Life Long Learning. 
 

9.0   

Council: 
 

9.7 Days 2.2 Days  

 

P
age 43



 8 

  

 

 2015-16 Actual 
(Full Year) 

2015-16 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

2016-17 Qtr. 1 
(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM11): Staff engagement  Measure 
 

See Note 2 See Note 2 N/A New 

Corporate Measure (CM05): % of staff who have received a 

performance appraisal during 2016-17 (Target 100%) 

Number of staff who have received a performance appraisal 

during 2016-17  

100% Staff 

Employee 

Development 

Review 

N\A Commencing 

July 2017 

Corporate Measure (CM06): Number of employees left due to 

unplanned departures 

None None None 

 
  

P
age 44



 9 

 

 

 
Section 7: Customer 

 

 
Note 1 The service area is a public facing service; we receive a huge number of verbal compliments from our clients. 
 
 

Measure 2015-16 
Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
 Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

2016-17  
Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM07): Total number of complaints 
 
Internal 
 
External (from the public) 

One None None  

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
 
External (members of the public) 

See Note 1  

 

See Note 1  

 

See Note 1  

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s 
Please see 

below Please see note 1 

 
 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

                 16th September 2016 

Report of the Head of Participation 
C. Millis   

MATTER FOR MONITORING 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

Pontardawe Arts Centre Report Card 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for Pontardawe Arts Centre.  

Executive Summary 

2. Pontardawe Arts Centre aims to improve the cultural offer in the County 
Borough by the delivery of a balanced artistic programme within the 
resources available. Working in partnership with the Arts Council of 
Wales and Film Agency Wales. The aim is to deliver a programme which 
target all residents of and visitors to Neath Port Talbot: 

The Report Card, set out in Appendix A, summarises the service 
priorities, key measures and key actions for Pontardawe Arts Centre 
2016-17. 

Background  

3. Theatres and the Arts are a non-statutory service. Pontardawe Arts 
Centre against the back drop of the FFP savings required in both 2015-16 
and 2016-17 still maintains its target performance and delivered on all its 
priorities. Whilst the core revenue budget has been reduced for two 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

   

consecutive years, grant funding for the Theatre has remained 
consistent:- 

Arts Council of Wales   - Annual Revenue grant £61,060 

Film Agency Wales - Annual Revenue grant £3,500 

Additional project grants are sourced from The Arts Council; an average 
of £45,000 each year, for past three years has been received.. 

Financial Impact  

4. The Report Card sets out the FFP savings achieved for 2015-16 and 
identifies the targets for 2016-17. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

5. There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

6. Staff, who wished to leave via the ER/VR process, were allowed to leave; 
all those wishing stay within the Authority were successfully redeployed. 

Legal Impacts 

7. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

8. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Recommendation  

9. That Members note the report  

Consultation 

10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Page 48



 

   

Appendices  

11. Report Card  

List of Background Papers 

12. None 

Officer Contact 

13. Paul Walker,  

Operations Coordinator 

01639 861107 

 p.walker@npt.gov.uk  

Page 49

mailto:p.walker@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Service Report Card 2016-2017 

Pontardawe Arts Centre 

 

 
Section 1:  

Brief description of the service 
 

 

Pontardawe Arts Centre aims to improve the cultural offer in the County Borough by the delivery of a balanced artistic programme within the resources 
available. Working in partnership with the Arts Council of Wales and Ffilm Agency Wales the aim is to deliver the following programme which target all 
residents of and visitors to Neath Port Talbot: 

Theatre Programme 60 – 70 Professional performances. 

Film Programme  encompassing mainstream film, Alternative Content, and a specialist film programme through partnership with the resident film club. 
Participatory Programme presenting a broad and balanced programme of participatory activities targeting all sectors of the population  
Exhibition Programme year round delivery of exhibition of ‘affordable’ art by local artists and craftspeople within the Arts Centre with a view to 
increase commerciality.  
Creation of new work -  Through external funding promote the creation of theatre productions which tour throughout Wales (eg The King of the Sky, 
Chrysalis Programme) 
Community Engagement    Provide facilities for community groups (eg amateur / educational )  to perform and engage.  Link with community partners 
to ensure venue seen as community hub. 
 
Neath Port Talbot Priorities for the Arts Sector 

1 Improve the health and wellbeing of adults and children in Neath Port Talbot through their engagement in the arts. 
2 Place education at the centre of the participatory programme for all sectors of society 
3 Increase sustainability through earned income and encourage visitors to the area to impact on local economy 

4 Assist in community cohesion by offering strong links with and support for local initiatives. 
 

The service is a non-statutory.  Core funding is sourced from Arts Council and Ffilm Agency Wales.  The service employs 7.8 FTE staff. 
 
 

P
age 51



 2 

 
Section 2:  

Overall Summary of Performance for 2015-16 Financial Year 
 

 
Against the back drop of the budget cuts of 2014/15 and achieving the necessary savings to come in on budget the venue still 
maintained its target performance and delivered on all its priorities for the
[...]
 positive service area we receive a huge number of verbal compliments from our clients.  In addition we receive 
countless positive comments on social media, both from the public and artists.  Many letters and cards of thanks are received. 
Note 2 the newly launched website includes a Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire.  In addition we will be implementing an on 
line survey which will be sent to all purchasers of tickets for shows as they mature. 
 
Questionnaires deliver record of customer service satisfaction 
 
 

Measure 2015-16 
Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 
 Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

2016-17  
Qtr. 1 

(cumulative) 

Corporate Measure (CM07): Total number of complaints 
 
Internal 
 
External (from the public) 

None None None  

Corporate Measure (CM08):Total number of compliments 
 
Internal  
 
External (members of the public) 

See Note 1  

 

See Note 1  

 

See Note 1  

Corporate Measure (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s See Note 2 See Note 2  

 

P
age 61



 12 

 

 

P
age 62



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                 16th September 2016 

Report of the Head of Participation  
C. Millis  

 

MATTER FOR MONITORING 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

Community Development Report Card 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To present for Scrutiny the Report Card for The Community Development 
Section within the Directorate of Education Leisure and Life Long 
Learning.  

Executive Summary 

2. The Community Development Section’s key priority is to provide in 
partnership a community service through community centre buildings 
which meet the community need, encourage community involvement and 
work towards achieving healthy, safe, sustainable and confident local 
neighbourhoods including all age groups. 

The Report Card, set out in Appendix A, summarises the service 
priorities, key measures and key actions for Community Development in 
2016-17. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

   

Background  

3. As part of the Forward Financial Plan for 2015-16 and 2016-17, the 
decision was taken to review the management arrangements for the nine 
Community Centres / Community Education Enterprise Centres.   

Financial Impact  

4. The Report Card sets out the FFP savings achieved for 2015-16 and 
identifies the targets for 2016-17. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

5. An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality 
Act 2010. This EIA was included in the original review of Community 
Facility Provision report that went to committee 14th January 2015.  

Workforce Impacts 

6. Community Centre staff and support staff, who wished to leave via the 
ER/VR process, were allowed to leave; all those wishing stay within the 
Authority were successfully redeployed. 

Legal Impacts 

7. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

8. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Recommendations 

9. That the report be noted  

Consultation 

10. In order to assess the potential impact of the proposed changes, a 
structured consultation was undertaken. This included an extensive 

Page 64



 

   

review of the existing operation combined with a series of public meetings 
across the County Borough. 

Appendices  

11. Report Card  

List of Background Papers 

12. None 

Officer Contact 

13. Paul Walker,  

Operations Coordinator 

01639 861107 

 p.walker@npt.gov.uk  

Page 65

mailto:p.walker@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Service Report Card 2016-2017 

Community Development 

Quarter 1 Update (1st April 2016 – 30th June 2016) 

 

Section 1:  
Brief description of the service 

 
 

 
The Community Development Section’s key priority is to provide a community service through community centre buildings which      
meet the community need, encourage community involvement and work towards achieving healthy, safe, sustainable and 
confident local neighbourhoods including all age groups. 

 
The Forward Financial Plan for 2015-2016 required a target revenue budget saving of £450,000 to be added to the existing 
identified Forward Financial Plan savings of £50,000 which resulted in a total saving of £500,000. 

 
To achieve this level of FFP a complete review of the building stock of12 Community Centres was undertaken. This allowed the 
Directorate, via consultation, to assess the viability of each Community Centre and where applicable, consider a range of options 
from Community Centre transfer to a Community Group/Organisation or closure.  

 
The proposal also gave the Council an opportunity to redefine the purpose of the Service, involving a restructure of managerial 

roles across the Directorate, securing more efficient programming and maximising the use of the key flagship facility at Croeserw 

Community Enterprise Centre.   

The service in non-statutory.  The total number of staff within the Section is 5 FTE. 

 

P
age 67



 2 

Section 2:  
Overall Summary of Performance for 2015-16 Financial Year 

 

We reached our FFP target by consulting with the community/partners by holding consultation events in each Community Centre 
to discover any interested parties who would be prepared to lease the buildings which would then achieve the FFP savings. 
 

The following Community Centres were transferred to community ownership in throughout 2015-2016:  
 

 Baglan Community Centre  

 The Cross Community Centre, Pontardawe 

 Mozart Drive Community Centre  

 Taibach Community Education Centre 

 Bryn Village Hall (This now operates on a key holder agreement  

 Glyncorrwg Community Centre (Closed)  

 Sandfields Community Education Centre (Demolished  January 2016 as a result of the new Bae Baglan School) 
 

Snowballing from the transfer of all the above sites, Community Centre staff who wished to leave via the ER/VR process were 
allowed to 

Minutes of the meeting


- 16 - 
 

160916 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  16 September 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Llewelyn 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, A.Jenkins, M.Jones, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.M.A.Lewis and S.Rahaman 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Brennan, S. Curran, C. Plowman and 
P.Walker 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors M.L.James and A.J.Taylor 
 

 
 

It was with deep regret that the Chair advised the Committee of the 
death of Mr. Russell Ward, Chief Executive of Celtic Leisure and 
former Officer of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. As a 
mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s silence. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS 
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr C.M. Crowley: Private Report of the Head of Property and 

Regeneration re: Little Warren Playing Fields 
and Pavilion as he is President and Trustee of 
Aberavon Green Stars RFC. 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 15TH JULY 2016. 
 
Members asked for an update in relation to the action to the 
European Structural Funds Update following EU Referendum Result 
report whereby the Committee had requested that a letter be drafted 
to the UK and Welsh Government requiring the commitment to 
replace the loss of EU funding in Wales. Members were informed that 



- 17 - 
 

160916 

the letter would be drafted and sent on behalf of the Committee in 
due course.  
 
In relation to Digital Advertising Boards, Members asked for an 
update in relation to the size of the screens and whether or not live 
events will be broadcast. The Committee were informed that the 
precise size of the screens has not been determined but the size will 
be significant; live broadcasts have not been included as part of the 
proposal at present but could be considered as the project 
progresses and Members felt that live broadcasts could enhance the 
value of the screens going forward. 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes.  
 

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17. 
 
Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Committee will 
be a Special Budget Meeting to consider the Budget and Forward 
Financial Plan proposals under the remit of the Committee and will be 
held on 21st October 2016. 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

4. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVE- PROSPERITY FOR 
ALL (REGENERATION AND EMPLOYMENT)- QUARTER 1 2016-
17 
 
Members received the Corporate Improvement Objective-Prosperity 
for All (Regeneration) Quarter 1 information as contained within the 
circulated report.  
 
Members were provided with a progress update for the first three 
months of 2016/17 for Regeneration and were informed that overall 
all activities planned for 2016/17 are on track for completion despite 
ongoing challenging circumstances surrounding the economy.  
 
The Committee received information about the work that the 
Economic Development Team have been involved with including; 
private investment to Aberafan Seafront, the next phases of re 
development of Neath Town Centre and plans for camping and 
caravan facilities at Margam Park.  
 
Members noted the appointment of a Business Development Officer 
to focus on the economic development elements of tourism and 



- 18 - 
 

160916 

asked if the officers’ details could be circulated to them for their 
information. 
 
The Committee were informed of the Economic Development Team’s 
responsibility in delivering community benefits to increase supply 
chain opportunities for local businesses and identifying local jobs for 
local people. Members noted the issues that can arise when smaller 
businesses attempt to put bids together for larger projects and the 
challenge that this can present which can often be a barrier to them. 
Members questioned if the paperwork is as simplified as possible and 
while Officers confirmed that while every effort is made to simplify the 
process, legally there are still procurement and health and safety 
issues which always need to be addressed through the bidding 
process.   
 
Members were pleased to note that funding has been secured for the 
establishment of a Regional Marketing Suite at the Bay Campus 
which involves the development of a Regional 3D Map and they 
welcomed a future demonstration of the map to a meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
The Committee queried what actions were taken by the team to 
assist with smaller start-up businesses. Officers explained that bids 
are welcomed through the Coastal Community Scheme which offers 
this sort of support to new businesses. 
Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 

5. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORT SERVICE (PASS) SERVICE 
REPORT CARD 
 
The Committee received the report card for the Physical Activity and 
Sport Service (PASS) Team, as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
The PASS Team supports projects and initiatives to provide 
opportunities to enable the Community to become more active and 
enjoy healthier lifestyles. It is a non- statutory service with the 
majority of the revenue budget grant funded and has on average 20 
full time equivalent employees. 
 
Members were pleased to note the performance in the Service 
Performance Quadrant on the percentage of children hooked on sport 
which is measured by Sport Wales every two years. In 2015 Neath 
Port Talbot was number one in Wales for participation with 55% 
against a Welsh average of 48%. 



- 19 - 
 

160916 

 
Members noted that all revenue expenditure is within budget and no 
FFP savings are at risk.  
 
Members appreciated that the team had previously had an excellent 
sickness record but that during this period there were two cases of 
long term sickness absence which had affected the teams’ 
performance in this area. Members went on to note that in addition to 
holding Performance Development Reviews the service area annually 
holds a planning day to agree targets for the year which offers staff 
the opportunity to engage further with the process.  
 
Members questioned how the Walking Groups were advertised and 
even though there is information available online this information is 
limited.  
 
 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

6. PONTARDAWE ARTS CENTRE REPORT CARD 
 
The Committee received the report card for the Pontardawe Arts 
Centre as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Pontardawe Arts Centre aims to improve the cultural offer in the 
County Borough by the delivery of a balanced artistic programme 
within the resources available working in partnership with the Arts 
Council of Wales and Film Agency Wales.  Theatres and the Arts are 
a non- statutory service and whilst the core revenue budget has been 
reduced for two consecutive years, grant funding is received to fund 
the service. There are 7.8 full time equivalent staff. 
 
Members were pleased to note despite the budget cuts of 2014/15 
and achieving the necessary savings to come in on budget the venue 
still maintained its target performance and delivered on all its 
priorities for the period with user figures, ticket and ticket sales 
increasing.  
 
Members noted how the loss of the Marketing Officer had had a 
profound effect on the performance of the team and that maintenance 
instead of growth is being concentrated on going forward with an 
increased use of volunteer staff  
 



- 20 - 
 

160916 

Members were pleased to note that there was no sickness within the 
team in 2015/16 and that no employees had left due to unplanned 
departures.  
 
Members discussed the Centre’s use of Social Media and 
commented that while the Centre’s presence on Twitter was highly 
visible their Facebook presence is less prolific and more difficult to 
find. Officers committed to feeding this back the Centre staff.  
 
Members asked if information in relation to all three Art Centres be 
brought together in a future report so that a solid comparison of data 
and performance could be made. 
 
Members raised an issue in relation to Welsh translation whereby an 
error had recently occurred in the translation of a word giving it a 
different meaning than what was intended. Officers were aware of the 
issue being referred to and were looking into it further.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

7. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE REPORT CARD & 
UPDATE ON COMMUNITY CENTRES 
 
The Committee received the report card for the Community 
Development Service as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
The Section’s key priority is to provide a community service through 
community centre buildings which meet the community need, 
encourage community involvement and work towards achieving 
healthy safe sustainable and confident local neighbourhoods of all 
age groups. It is a non statutory service with 5 full time equivalent 
staff members.  
 
Members heard how the Forward Financial Plan for 2015-16 required 
revenue budget savings of £450,000 to be added to the existing 
identified Forward Financial Plan savings of £50,000 which resulted 
in a total saving of £500,000. The achievement of these savings a 
complete review of the building stock of the 12 community centres 
was undertaken.  
 
The Committee discussed the priorities of the section and were 
encouraged that a new Service Level Agreement will require the 
community centres to routinely collect data within agreed set 
templates.  



- 21 - 
 

160916 

 
Members were pleased to note the very low levels of sickness 
absence within the team. 
 
Members queried the transfer of Taibach Community Centre and 
asked for a report on the complaints apparently raised about 
cleanliness and other management issues at Baglan Community 
Centre and how they are being addressed to be brought to a future 
meeting.  
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

8. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
8.1 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017- Quarter 

1 Performance (1st April 2016-30th June 2016)-Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning. 

 
 Members received the quarter 1 performance management 

data as included in the circulated report.  
 
 Members noted that there had been an increase in the number 

of people using Public Libraries in the first 3 months of 2016/17 
but a slight decline in the number of library materials issued 
during this period. The increase in numbers is largely attributed 
to the extra work staff are doing to attract audiences to the 
venues for activities and events and Members praised the staff 
for their work and commitment whilst providing an excellent 
service. 

 
 Members asked if this increase in visitor numbers had 

translated into any increased revenue and it was explained that 
the service does not currently generate income from visitors. A 
future service model of libraries was discussed such as 
exploring ‘internet café’ options, introducing coffee machines 
and focussing on income generation.  

 
 Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 



- 22 - 
 

160916 

8.2 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017- Quarter 
1 Performance (1st April 2016-30th June 2016)-Environment. 

 
 Members received the quarter 1 performance management 

data as included in the circulated report. 
 
 Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted. 
  

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
Resolved:   that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the  

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following items of business which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 12 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12 A to the above Act. 
 

10. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters:  
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
10.1  Celtic Leisure- Quarter 1 Performance 
 
 Members received information in relation to the performance of 

Celtic Leisure for the first quarter as contained in the circulated 
report. 

 
 Members heard how the trading surplus in the first quarter of 

this financial year is £21k showing a positive variance of £48k 
against the submitted business plan which predicted a £27k 
deficit in the first quarter. Total company income for the first 
quarter was £57k ahead of the budgeted position.  

 
 Members praised the performance of Celtic and reiterated their 

praise of the late Russell Ward, Chief Executive of Celtic 
Leisure.  

 
 Following scrutiny it was agreed that the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 



- 23 - 
 

160916 

10.2  Proposed Redevelopment of Aberavon House, Port Talbot. 
 

Members received information in relation to the proposed 
redevelopment of Aberavon House, Port Talbot as contained 
within the circulated report.  

 
Following scrutiny, the Committee were supportive of the  
proposals to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 

 
 

 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


